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March 27, 2009
Albert C. Adam

Senior Vice President – Investments

Wachovia Securities 

Adam-Remmenga Investment Group

2829 Townsgate Road, Suite 200

Westlake Village, California  91361

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-068
Dear Mr. Adam:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest.  This letter should not be construed as advice on any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTIONS
1. 
If, as a member of a city planning commission you were prohibited under Section 84308 from participating in a planning commission matter, would Section 84308 also prohibit you from speaking to the city council on the same matter as a member of the general public during the public comment section of a city council meeting? 
2.
Does Section 84308 or any other provision of the Act prohibit you from speaking about the same issue to neighborhood groups?
CONCLUSIONS
1. 
No.  Section 84308 does not prohibit you from speaking on the issue as a member of the general public during the public comment section at the next city council meeting because the matter is no longer before your agency.
2.  
No.  Nothing in the Act prohibits you from speaking about this issue to neighborhood groups.
FACTS


You are a member of the City of Thousand Oaks Planning Commission.  Home Depot is seeking to build a new store at the site of a vacant Kmart.  You recused yourself from a Planning Commission decision where Home Depot was the applicant because you had received campaign contributions in excess of $250 from parties opposed to the development of a Home Depot in Thousand Oaks.  The Planning Commission approved the Home Depot application.  This approval has now been appealed to the Thousand Oaks City Council.  You would like to speak to the city council about this appeal during the public comment section of the city council meeting taking place on March 31, 2009, as a private citizen.  You would also like to speak to some neighborhood groups about the issue. 
ANALYSIS


Section 84308 addresses the issue of when a campaign contribution may result in an obligation for a public official to disqualify from participating in a governmental decision. Subdivision (c) states the following: 
“Prior to rendering any decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before any agency, each officer of the agency who received a contribution within the preceding 12 months in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from a party or from any participant shall disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding.  No officer of an agency shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the agency if the officer has willfully or knowingly received a contribution in an amount of more than two hundred fifty ($250) within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest in the decision, as that term is described with respect to public officials in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.”

A “participant” is any person who is not a party but who actively supports or opposes a particular decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use and who has a financial interest in the decision. (Section 84308(a)(2).)  According to your facts, you received more than $250 from a person who may have been a participant in the proceeding.
 

Section 84308 applies only to matters that are before a public official’s own agency.  (See Regulation 18438.1(a).)  Although the Commission has not specifically defined the phrase “make, participate in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence” for purposes of Section 84308, that phrase is mirrored in the Act’s basic conflict-of-interest provision in Section 87100 and defined in detail in Regulations 18702.1 through 18702.4.  Regulation 18702.3(a) states that an official is attempting to influence his or her own agency only when the governmental decision in question is “within or before an official’s agency or an agency appointed or subject to the budgetary control of his or her own agency.”  On this basis, the Commission has generally treated different city departments as different agencies.  (Stout Advice Letter, No. I-88-313, copy enclosed.)  You have not indicated that the Thousand Oaks City Council is subject to the budgetary control of the Planning Commission in any way.  


Therefore, you are not prohibited from speaking during the public comment section of the next city council meeting on the appeal of the Home Depot decision as a member of the general public.  Under the same analogy to the Act’s conflict-of-interest regulations made above, you are also not prohibited from speaking to neighborhood groups about this issue in your capacity as a private citizen.  
(See Regulation 18202.4 (b)(2).) 

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  You have not indicated if the groups from which you received the contributions of $250 or more have one or more financial interests in the decision. If not, they were not “participants” in the proceeding and you were not prohibited from voting.





